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Note: All Information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be
provided In the space provided, must be set forth in an attachment to this Stipulation under specific
headings, e.g., "Facts," "Dismissals," "Conclusions of Law," "Supporting Authority," etc.

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments:

(1) Respondent is a member of the State Bar of California, admitted December 11, 1989.

(2) The parties agree to be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even if conclusions of law or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court.

(3) All investigations o~" proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulation are entirely resolved by
this stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)/count(s) are listed under "Dismissals." The
stipulation consists of 15 pages, notJncluding the order.

(4) A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is included ~
under "Facte."

(5) Coccluslons of law, drawn from and specifically referring to the facts are also included under "Conclusions of
Law".

(6) The parties must include supporting authority for the recommended level of discipline under the heading
"Supporting Authority."

(7) No more than;30 days pdor to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any
pending invesUgation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations.

(SlJpulation form approved by SBC Execull~ Co~nittee 10/16/00. Revised 12/16,’2004; 12/I 3/2006.)
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(8) Payment of Dtsciplinary Costs--Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.10 &
6140.7. (Check one optk~n only):

[] until costs are paid in full, Respondent will remain actually suspended from the practice of law unless
relief is obtained per rute 284, Rules of Procedure.

[] costs to be paid in equal amounts prior to February 1 for the following membership years: **
(hardship, special ~ircumslencas or other good cause per rule 284, Rules of Procadure)

[] costs waived in part as set forth in a separate attachment entitled "Padiai Waiver of Costs"
[] costs entirely waived

**Two (2) billing cycles following the effective date of the Supreme Court order.

B. Aggravating Circumstances [for definition, see Standards for AttorneySanctions for
Professional Misconduct, standard 1.2(b)]. Facts supporting aggravating circumstances
are required.

(1) [] Prlor record of diacipline [see standard l.2(f)]     "

(a) [] State Bar Court case # of prior case

(b) I-] Datpipdor discipline effective

(c) [] Rules of Professional Conduct/State Bar Act violations:

(d) [] Degree ofpriordiscipllne

(e) [] If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below.

{2) [] Dishonesty: Respondent’s misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty,
concealment, overreaching or other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

(3) [] TrustVIolatlon: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unab|e to account
to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward said funds or
pmpen~.

(4) [] Harm: Respondent’s misconduct harmed significantly a client, the Public or the administration of justice.

(5) [] Indiffere~ce: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the
conse~lu _ences of his or’her misconduct.

(6) [] Lack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of his~her
misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.¯

(7) [] Multiple/Pattern of Misconduct: Respendecl’s current misconduct evidences muRiple acts of wrongdoing
or demonstrates a pattam of misconduct.

(8) [] No aggravating circumstances are involved.

Additional aggravating circumstances:

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/00. Revised 12/16/2004; 12/13/2006.)
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C. Mitigating Circumstances [see standard 1.2(e)]. Facts supporting mitigating
circumstances are required.

(1) ~ No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice coupled
with present misconduct which is not deemed serious.

(2) [] NoHarm: Reopondent did not harm tha cliant or person who was the object of the misconduct,

(3) [] CandorlCooperatl0n: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the victims of
his/her misconduct and to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

(4) [] Remorse: Respondent pmrnptty took objective steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and
recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of his/her
misconduct.

(5) [] Reetltutlon: Respondent paid $     on     in restitution to     without the threat or force of
disciplinary, civil or cdminal preceedings.

(6) [] Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not attributable to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her.

(7) [] GoodF=~lth: Respondent acted in good faith. ¯

(8) [] Emotion~=l/Physlcal Difficulties: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of professional misconduct
Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical disabilities which expert testimony would
establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilities were not the product of
any i~lega~ conduct by the member, such as f|legel d~ug or substance abuse, and Respondent no longer
suffers from such difficulties or disabilities.

(9) [] Severe Financial Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial stress
which resulted from cimumelances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond his/her conlrol and

¯ which were directly responsible for the misconduct.

(10) [] FamllyProblem$: Atthetimeofthemisconduct, Respondent suffered extrame difficulties in his/her
personal life which were other than emotional or physlcel in nature.

(11) [] Good Character: Respondent’s good character is attested to by a wide range of references in the legal
and general communities who are aware of the full extent of his/her misconduct.

(12) [] Rehabltitation: Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

(13) [] No mitig~tlng circumstances are invelved.

Additional mitigating circumstances "

D. Discipline:

(1) 1~3 Stayed S~spenslon:

(SIIpulation focm approved by $8C Executk~e Committee 10/16/00. Revised 12/16/2004; 12/t312006.
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(2)

(3)

(a) [] Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a period of two (Z) years.

and until Respondent shows proof satlafactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
present fitness to practice and present learning and ability in the law pursuant to standard
1.4(c)(11) Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

ii. [] ¯ and until Respondent pays restitution as set forth tn the Financial Conditions form attached to
this stipulation.

iii. [] and until Respondent does the following:

(b) [] The above-referenced suspension is stayed.

[] Probation:

Respondent ~ust be placed on probation for a period of (1) yr,, which will con’~ence upon the effective date of
the Supreme Court order In this matter. (See rule 9.18, California Rules of Court)

r~ Actual Suspension:

(a) r~ Respondent must be actually suspended from the practice of law in the Stale of California for a pedod
of 60 days.

i. [] and until Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
present fitness to practice and present learning and ability in the law pursuant to standard
1.4(c)(ii), Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

ii. [] and until Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the Financial Conditions form allached to
this stipulation.

ill [] and until Respondent does the following:

E. Additional C~>ndition$ of Probation:

(1) [] If Respondent is actually suspended for two years or more, he/she must remain actually suspended until
he/she p~oves to the State Bar Court his/her rehabilitation, fitness to practice, and learning and ability in
general law, pursuant to standard 1.4(c)(ii), Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

(2) [] Dudng the probalJon period, Respondent must comply with the provisions of the State Bar Act and Rules of
Professional Conduct.

(3) (X’I Within ten (10) days of any change, Respondent must report to the Membership Records Office of the
State Bar and to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of California (’Office of Probation’), all changes of
informatior~, including current office address and telephone number, or other address for State Bar
purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.

(4) PZ1 Within thirty {30) days from the effective date of discipline, Respondent must contact the Office of Probation
and schedule a meeting with Respondent’s assigned probation deputy to discuss these terms and
conditions of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must meet with the
probation deputy either in-person or by telephone. Dudng the pedod of probation, Respondent must
promptly meet with the probation deputy as directed and upon request.

(5) [] Respondent must submit written quaderly reports to the Office of Probation on each January 10, April 10,
July 1 O, ~nd October 10 of the period of probation. Under penalty of perjury, Respondent must state

(Stipulation f~m appmv~ci by SBC ExeoJtlVe Committee 10/16/00. Revised 12/16/2004; 12/13/2006.)
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whether Respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and ell
conditions of probation durihg the preceding calender quarter. Respondent must also state whether there
are any proceedings pending against him or her in the State Bet Court and if so, the case number and
current status of that proceeding. If the first report wou~d cover isss than 30 days, that repoY[ must be
submitted on the next quarter date, and cover the extended period.

In addition to all quarterly reports, a final repeal, containing the same information, is due no earlisr than
twenty (20) days before the last day of the pedod of probation and no later than the last day of probation.

(6) [] Respondent must be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent mdst promptly review the terms and
conditions of probation with the probation monitor to establish a manner and schedule of compliance.
During the period of probation, Respondent must furnish to the monitor such reports as may be requested,
in addition to the quarterly repeals required to be submitted to the Office of Probation. Respondent must
cooperate fully with the probation monitor.

(7) (X] Subject t0 assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, prompfiy and truthfully any
inquiries Of the Office of Probation and any probation monitor assigned under these conditions which are
directed to Respondent personally or in wdting relating to whether Respondent is complying or has
complied with the probation conditions.

(8) [] Within o~e (1) year of the effective date of the discipline herein, Respondent must provide to the Office of
Probation satisfactow proof of attendance at a session of the Ethics School, and passage of the test given
at the end of that session. Respondent shell not count any Ethics School MCLE credit toward the
MCLE requirements generally required of attorneys.
[] No Ethics School recommended. Reason:

(9) [] Respondent must comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal matter and
must so declare under penalty of perjury in conjunction with any quarterly report to be filed with the Office
of Probation.

(10) [] The following conditions are attached hereto and incorporated:

[] . Substance Abuse Conditions [] Law Office Management Conditions

[] Medical Conditions [] Financial Conditions

F. Other Conditi~ns Negotiated by the Parties:

(1) E] Multlstato Professional Responsibility Examination: Respondent must provide proof of passage of
the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination ("MPRE"), administered by the National
Conference of Bar Examiners, to the Office of Probation dudng the pedod of actual suspension or within
one year, whichever pedod is longer. Failure to pass the MPRE results in actual suspension without
further hearing until passage. But see rule 9.10(b), California Rules of Court, and rule 321(a)(t} &
(¢), Rules of Procedure.

[] No MPRE recommended. Reason:

(2) [] Rule 9.20, Callfornta Rules of C~urt: Respondent must comply with the requirements of rule 9.20,
California Rules of Court, and perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that role within 30
and 40 calendar days, respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Coud’s Order in this matter.

(3) [] CondltlonalRuleg.20, Callfornla Rules of Court: If Respondent remains actually suspended for g0
days or more, he/she must comply with the requirements.of rule 9.20, California Rules of Court, and
perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule within 120 and 130 calendar days,
respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Coud’s Order in this matter.

(SUpulotion form approvedby SBC Exacu~;ive Committee t0/16/00. Revised 12/16/2004; 12113/2006.)
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(4) [] Credit for Interim Susper~lon |conviction referral cases only]: Respondent will be credited for the
period of his/her intedm suspension toward the stipulated period of actual suspension¯ Date of
commencement of intedm suspension:

Other Conditions:

Responcient must offer, in writing, to participate in fee arbitration With Max Ware, and to be
hound by the decision of the arbitrator¯ Respondent’s offer must be made within (60) days Of
the effective date of discipline. The fee arbitration itself must be completed within (1) year of
the effective date of discipline. Respondent shall provide proof to the Office of Probation that
she has extended the offer and if the offer is accepted, that the arbitration has been completed
as required.

($6pulation form approved by S8C Executive Committee 10/16/00, Revised 12/16/2004; 12/13/2006.
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In the Matter of
WlLMA ROUCHELLE SHANKS
Member #144004
A Member of the State Bar

Case number(s):
05-0-02082

Financial Conditions

a. Restitution

[] Respondent must pay restitution (including the principal amount, plus interest of 10% per
annum) to the payee(s) listed below. If the Client Security Fund ("CSF") has reimbursed
one or more of the payee(s) for all or any portion of the principal amount(s) listed below,
Respondent must also pay restitution to CSF In the amount(s) paid, plus applicable
interest and costs,

Payee Principal Amount Interest Accrues From

Respondent must pay above-referenced restitution ~nd provide satisfactory proof of
payment to the Office of Probation not later than

b. Installment Restitution Payments

Respondent must pay the above-referenced restitution on the payment schedule set forth
betew. Respondent must provide satisfactory woof of payment to the Off~ce of Probation
with each quarterly probation report, or as otherwise directed by the Office of Probation.
No later than 30 days prior to the expiration of the pedod of probation (or period of
reproval), Respondent must make any necessary final payment(s) In order to complete
the payment of restitution, including interest, in full.

Payee/CeF (as applicable) Minimum Payment Amount Payment Frequency

Ct Client Funds Certificate

[] 1. If Respondent possesses cltent funds at eny time during the period covered by a
required quarterly repod, Respondent must file with each required report a
certificate from Respondent and/or a certified public accountant or other financJal
professional approved by the Office of Probation, certifying that:

Respondent has maintained a bank account in a bank authorized to do
business in the State of California, at a branch located within the State of
California, and that such account is designated as a "Trust Account" or
"Clients’ Funds Account";

(Financial Conditions form approved by SBC Executive C~11rn~ee 10/16/~000. Revised 12/16/2004: 12/13/2006.)



¯ 3.

b. Respondent has kept and maintained the following:

i. A written ledger for each client on whose behalf funds are held that sets
forth:
1~ the name of such client;
2. the date, amount and source of all funds received on behalf of such

client;
3. the date, amountl payee and purpose of each disbursement made

on behalf of such client; and,
4. the current balance for such client.

ii. a written journal for each client trust fund account that sets forth:
1. the name of such account;
2. the date, amount and client affected by each debit and credit; and,
3. the currant balance in such eccount.

iii. all bank statements and cer~celled checks for each d ent trust account;
and,

iv. each monthly reconciliation (balancing) of (i), (ii), and (iii), above, and if
there are any differences between the monthly total balances reflected in
(i), (ii), and (iii), above, the reasons for the differences.

c. Respondent has maintained a written journal of securities or other properties
held for clients that specifies:

i. each item of security and properly held;
ii. the person on whose behalf the security or property is held;

ill. the date of receipt of the security or property;
iv. the date of distr~ution of the sacurity or property; and,
v. the person to whom the security or property was distributed.

If Respondent does not possess any client funds, property or securities during
the entire period covered by a report, Respondent must so state under penalty of
perjury in the report filed with the Offioe of Prebation for that reporting period. Jn
this circumstance, Respondent need not file the accountant’s certificate
described above.

The requirements Of this condition are in addition to those set forth in rule 4-100,
Rules of Professional Conduct.

d. Client Trust Accounting Scheol

[] With!n one (1) year of the effective date of the discipline herein, Respondent
must supply to the Office of Probation satisfactory proof of attendance al a
session of the Ethics. School Client Trust Accounting School, within the same
peded of.time, and passage of the test glvan at the end of that session.



ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF:

CASE NUMBER(S):

WILMA SHANKS

05-0-02082

A. FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that she is culpable of violations of the
specified statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct.

WAIVER OF VARIANCE BETWEEN NOTICE OF DISCIPLINARY CHARGES AND
STIPULATED FACTS AND CULPABILITY:

The parties waive any variance between the Notice of Disciplinary Charges filed on August 11,
2006, and the facts and/or conclusions of law contained in this stipulation. Additionally, the
parties waive the issuance of an anlended Notice of Disciplinary Charges. The parties further
waive the right to the filing of a Notice of Disciplinary Charges and to a formal hearing on any
charge not included in the pending Notice of Disciplinary Charges.

Facts:

In January 1999, Max H. Ware ("Ware") hired Respondent to represent him in a civil
dispute with Automotive Finance Corporation ("AFC").

On January 28, 1999, Ware paid Respondent approximately $1500 in advanced
attorney’s fees.

On or about May 5, 1999, AFC initiated an action against Ware in the Superior Court of
Marion County, in the State of Indiana, for breach of contract, conversion, check
deception and other allegations. The case was entitled, Automotive Finance Corporation
vs. Max H. Ware dba lmported Used Cars, Marion County Superior Court Case No.
49D07-9605-CP-0704 ("Indiana case").

In June 1999, Ware signed a "provisional retainer agreement" which stated he was
submitting a payment to Respondent in the amount of $1,687.00 plus a $28 Federal
Express shipping charge, for the filing of a motion to dismiss/transfer only. The amount
paid represented a partial payment.

9
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Between approximately June 1999 and May 2000, inclusive, Ware paid Respondent
several additional installments of attomey’s fees and legal costs incurred in the Indiana
case, including but not limited to the following:

Date of Payment Amount
6/10/1999 $ 400
7/13/1999 $1750
7/23/1999 $ 750
5/22/2000 $950

10.

11.

12.

On July 16, 1999, by and through Respondent, Ware initiated an action against AFC and
Erie Pomeroy in the Los Angeles Superior Court in the State of California. The case was
entitled, Max H. Ware dba Max "s lmported Used Cars vs. Automotive Finance
Corporation, et al, Los Angeles Superior Court Case no. VC029 727 ("California case").

On December 9, 1999, the Indiana case was dismissed for lack of jurisdiction.

On May 16, 2000, in the California case, AFC filed a cross-complaint against Ware for
breach of contract, conversion, intentional misrepresentation and other claims ("Cross-
complaint").

In May 2000, Respondent proposed a modified fee agreement to Ware pursuant to which
Respondent would continue to represent Ware in the California case, Respondent would
represent Ware in the related cross-action, and Respondent would be entitled to a 50%
contingency fee. Ware rejected the proposal, and expressly refused to sign a new written
fee agreement.

Between approximately May 2000 and October 2000, a fee dispute ("fee dispute") arose
between Ware and Respondent.

On October 4, 2000, the California case was settled in favor of Ware. The terms of the
settlement included a provision of payment to Ware in the amount of $12,500
("settlement").

On October 19, 2000, Respondent sent Ware a letter advising him to execute the
agreement and releases relating to the settlement in the California case. In the letter,
Respondent further advised Ware, "You cannot force me to settle our attorney’s fee
dispute in exchange for your signing the Release. Our attorney’s fees dispute is a
separate matter which will have to be resolved in arbitration." Respondent enclosed with
the letter a "Statement of Services Provided," detailing services provided and that each
service was billed at a rate of $200 per hour. The statement showed the total due was
$21,306.00.

10
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13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

Prior to the issuance of the settlement cheek, on November 22, 2000, Ware, Ware’s wife,
and Max’s Imported Used Cars jointly filed for bankruptcy in the Central District of
California, Case no. SA 00-18833-JB ("bankruptcy proceedings"). All of the bartkruptcy
petitioners were represented by Michael N. Nicastro ("Ware’s bankrnptey attorney").

Prior to the issuance of the settlement check, AFC, through its attorneys, learned about
Ware’s bankruptcy proceedings. Consequently, on December 11, 2000, AFC’s attorneys
sent a letter to Respondent taking the position that the bankruptcy proceedings affect how
they proceed with the settlement of the California case, and fitrther claiming that the
bankruptcy trustee’s concurrence with the settlement, as documented, was required.

On December 12, 2000, Respondent sent a letter ("December 12, 2000 letter") to AFC’s
attorneys:
(a) requesting that the settlement proceeds be forwarded to her to be placed in her
attorney-client trust account;
(b) informing AFC that she is claiming "100% interest in the $12,500 as consideration
for my legal services rendered to Mr. Ware in this case"; and,
(c) stating that "[i]f Mr. Ware did not indicate the proceeds as an asset in his bankruptcy
petition, it is because Mr. Ware has no valid claim of interest in any portion of the
$12,500."

Respondent sent a copy of the December 12, 2000 letter to Ware’s bankruptcy attorney.

Respondent did not provide a copy of the December 12, 2000 letter to Ware.

On December 14, 2000, AFC, through its attorneys, filed a mandatory settlement
conference statement which included the following, "The sole bankruptcy issues raised
by the settlenaent of this matter is entitlement to the funds to be paid by AFC ....which
is a matter between Ware, Shanks, and the bankruptcy trustee."

On December 18, 2000, a hearing was held in the Califomia case during which the court
confirmed the settlement.

At the conclusion of the December 18, 2000 court heating, AFC’s attomeys delivered to
Respondent AFC’s corporate check no. 1000002548 ("settlement check"), in the amount
of $12,500. The settlement check was payable to "Law Offices ofWilma R. Shartk’s
Attorney-Client Trust Account (for Max H. Ware)", and dated December 15, 2000.

On December 18, 2000, Respondent deposited the settlement check into her client trust
account, Account no. 078-2041487, at Wells Fargo Bank ("CTA").

On December 19, 2000, Respondent withdrew all of the settlement check proceeds, in the
amount of $12,500, from her CTA, and applied them as payment of attorney’s fees.

11
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23.

24.

25.

26.

At no pertinent time did Respondent inform Ware that she had received the settlement
check.

Between approximately December 2000 and June 2003, when Ware’s bankruptcy
concluded, Ware was not aware that the settlement check had been delivered or entrusted
to Respondent.

At no pertinent time did Respondent inform Ware that she had withdrawn all of the
settlement check proceeds.

At no pertinent time did Ware know that Respondent had withdrawn all of the settlement
check proceeds, and applied them as payment of her fees.

Legal Conclusion:

By not informing Ware, between approximately December 2000 and June 2003, or at
any other pertinent time, that she had received the settlement check, Respondent failed to notify
a client promptly of the receipt of the client’s funds, in wilful violation of Rules of Professional
Conduct, rule 4-100(B)(1).

B. AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE

Standards:

Standard 2.2(b) provides that discipline for any violation of rule 4-100 of the Rules of
Professional Conduct shall be at least a three month actual suspension, irrespective of
mitigating circumstances.

Case Law:

The Standards are entitled to "great weight." (In re Silverton (2005) 36 Cal. 4t~ 81, 92.)
But each case must be resolved on its own particular facts. (Matter of Moriarty (1990) 1 Cal.
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 245, 250-251.) The court also looks to decisional law for guidance. (Snyder
v. State Bar (1990)49 Cal. 3d 1302, 1310-1311.)

In Sternlieb v. State Bar (1990) 52 Cal. 3d 317, Sternlieb unilaterally withdrew $4,066
of her client’s funds without her client’s consent, failed to maintain proper records, and failed to
account for the funds. The Court noted Sternlieb "s lack of prior discipline in mitigation as well
as her good reputation, efforts to correct office management procedures, and her expressions of
remorse. The Court ordered Sternlieb placed on probation for one year with the condition of
thirty days actual suspension.

12
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In Lazarus v. State Bar (1991) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 387, an attorney with no prior
record of discipline was suspended for two months (stayed) and placed on probation for one
year, for failing to notify his client he had received a partial settlement check and then
unilaterally applying the funds to his attorney’s fees and costs. Lazarus received the settlement
check and placed it in a CTA. He did not notify his client of receipt of the funds. Then, over a
year later, the client retained a new attorney. Lazarus notified the new attorney of the receipt of
funds and his intention to apply them to his costs and fees. Thereafter, he did just that. The
client was not made aware of the funds until three years after their receipt.

The court noted that because Lazarus" client had not directed him to render an account
to the new counsel the obligation to notify ran directly to the client. (Lazarus, supra, 1 Cal.
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 387, 395-396.) His indirect method of notification indicated he wished to
avoid the client because the client might disagree about the appropriate disposition of funds.
(Id.) The court did consider that Lazarus may have relied on the new attorney to notify the
client. Nevertheless, he still failed to notify his client in a timely manner, preventing the client
from raising any objection to the application of the funds prior to is withdrawal of them.

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES

Respondent has practiced law for seventeen years with no prior record of discipline.
(Standard 1.2(e)(i).)

Co DISMISSALS

The parties move to dismiss counts one and three in the interest of justice.

RESTRICTIONS WHILE ON ACTUAL SUSPENSION

During the period of actual suspension, respondent shall not:

¯ Render legal consultation or advice to a client;

¯ Appear on behalf of a client in any heating or proceeding or before any judicial
officer, arbitrator, mediator, court, public agency, referee, magistrate,
commissioner, or hearing officer;

¯ Appear as a representative of a client at a deposition or other discovery matter;

¯ Negotiate or transact any matter for or on behalf of a client with third parties;

¯ Receive, disburse, or otherwise handle a client’s funds; or

13
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¯ Engage in activities which constitute the practice of law.

Respondent shall declare under penalty of perjury that he or she has complied with tiffs
provision in any quarterly report required to be filed with the Probation Unit, pertaining to
periods in which the respondent was actually suspended from the practice of law.

E. COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed
respondent that as of January 16, 2007, the ~ prosecution costs in this matter are
approximately $3,654.00. Respondent acknowledges that this figure is an estimate only and
that it does not include State Bar Court costs which will be included in any final cost
assessment. Respondent further acknowledges that should this stipulation be rejected or should
relief from the stipulation be granted, the costs in this matter may increase due to the cost of
further proceedings.
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Do no! wdth abot~ this line.~
In the Matter of
WILMA ROUCHELLE SHANKS
Member #144004 I

Case number(s):
05-O-02082

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

B~ heir signatures below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement with
e~ ~ of the recitations and each of the terms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Fact,
C, clusions of Law and Disposition.

Re~pondent’sSignature

Deput~ Trial Counsel’s Signature

WILMA R. SHANKS
Print Name

ROBERT K. STEINBERG
Print Name

,MEL~NIE J. LAWRENCE
Print Name

(Slipulation brm approved by SBC Execuf~ve Committee 10/16/00. Revised 12/1612004; 12/13/2066.) Signature Page
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iDo not wr~ above this line.)
In the Matter Of

WII-MA ROUCHELLE SHANKS
Member #144004 I

Case Number(s):
05-O-02082

ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public,
iT IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without
prejudice, and:

~ stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINEThe
RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

[] The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth
below, and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

[] All Hearing dates are vacated.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1 ) a motion to withdraw or modify
the stipulation, filed within !5 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this court modifies
or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of Procedure.) The
effective date of,this disposition is the effective date of the S~preme Court order herein,
normally 30 days after file date. (See rule 9.18(a), California ~les of Court.)

uate Judge of the State Bar Court

(SEpulati(/n form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16~0, Revised 12/16/2004; 12/13/2006.)
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and
not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of
Los Angeles, on February 2, 2007, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING ACTUAL SUSPENSION

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

ix] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

ROBERT K. STEINBERG
12304 SANTA MONICA BLVD 3FL
LOS ANGELES, CA 90025 - 2558

ix] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

MELANIE J. LAWRENCE, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct.
February 2, 2007.

Executed in Los Angeles, California, on

TammyNR. Cleaver
Case Administrator
State Bar Court


